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ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE C-43 RESERVOIR IN SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

Executive Summary

The C-43 Basin Storage Reservoir is being constructed in north-western Hendry County,
Florida to reduce fresh water flushes into the Charlotte Harbor estuary and to provide water
storage for agriculture and urban communities in Southwest Florida. This includes Charlotte,
Collier, Glades, Hendry and Lee counties. The reservoir is part of the Comprehensive
Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP) and will ultimately involve over 14,000 acres of land.
Most of the reservoir site will be located on a property known as Berry Groves, which is
currently utilized for citrus production. The loss of this citrus production and removal of the
land from the Hendry County property tax rolls has raised concerns about the local economic
impacts of the project. In response, Stanley Consultants, Inc. (a contractor to South Florida
Water Management District) requested the University of Florida to assess these impacts.

The objectives of this study are: (1), To assess economic impacts from the loss of citrus
production (due to the Reservoir Project) on Hendry County and Southwest Florida, both
from a commercial standpoint and as a result of reduced property tax revenues to Hendry
County, and; (2), Assess economic impacts of Reservoir construction and operation on
Hendry County and Southwest Florida.

To achieve these objectives, data from the U.S. Department of Agriculture and Department of
Commerce, as well as from a previous study by the University of Florida, were used develop
a descriptive overview of the economy and agriculture in Southwest Florida and Hendry
County. Cost of production data for citrus in southwest Florida were obtained from the
University of Florida and refined to reflect the technology of the region. Projected costs for
reservoir construction, operation and maintenance were collected from Stanley Consultants,
Inc. Input-output multipliers were then estimated using the IMPLAN® economic impact
assessment software. These multipliers were then applied to the estimated changes in
expenditures to assess total economic impacts of these activities on the regional economy.
Interviews were also conducted with selected local government officials and realtors to assess
the local opinion of the reservoir project, the nature of potential developments on lands
surrounding the project, including lands being considered for transfer to private ownership by
the South Florida Water Management District. Data from the Hendry County Property
Appraiser and published data on county revenues and expenditures were used to estimate
losses in property tax revenues to county government.

Annual expenditures (including returns to land, capital, management and harvesters) for
producing citrus on 14,446 acres in southwest Florida were estimated to be $38.88 million
(Mn). The total economic impacts from lost citrus production on this property in Hendry
County were estimated to be $58.98 Mn in output, 1,020 jobs (fulltime and part-time or
seasonal), $29.98 Mn in value added, $24.48 Mn in labor income, and $1.85 Mn in indirect
business taxes per year. Output impacts represent the change in total industrial output, or sales
plus change in business inventories. The value added impacts represent the change in personal
and business income, including property or investment-related income such as rents and
dividends, while labor or “earned” income impacts are net of property-related income.
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Indirect business tax impacts represent the change in payments to local, state and federal
governments for property sales, and other taxes, but exclude income taxes. The largest
impacts occurred in the agriculture sector, with $21.59 Mn in total output impacts, 722 jobs,
and $12.73 Mn in value added impacts.

Including a 15 percent contingency allowance, expenditures for the construction of the C-43
reservoir are estimated to total $332.12 Mn. Seventy-eight percent of this amount, or $259.05
Mn, is scheduled to be spent within the southwest Florida region over a three-year period
including, 2007, 2008 and 2009. The total output impacts for construction of the C-43
reservoir project are estimated to be $486.76 Mn. A total of 6,350 jobs (fulltime and part-
time or seasonal) are estimated to be generated by the project . These jobs are allocated over
the three-year construction period, so the number of jobs created in any given year of the
project would be a fraction of this number. The value-added impact of the construction project
is estimated to be $282.46 Mn. This includes $248.89 Mn in labor income and $13.19 Mn in
indirect business taxes. The construction sector experiences the largest impacts from the
project, with $247.47 Mn in total output impacts, 3,527 jobs, and $151.33 Mn in labor income
impacts. It should be kept in mind that construction impacts are a one-time event over a three-
year period, while the impacts from the loss of citrus production will recur annually in
perpetuity.

Because property taxes are not paid by public agencies on lands they acquire, the C-43 project
will have a detrimental fiscal impact on Hendry County government. Based on an estimated
taxable value of $29,874,642 for 14,666 acres of citrus and a countywide millage rate of
21.068 for 2004, annual property tax revenues would decline by $629,399 per year for Hendry
County as a result of these project lands being removed from the its tax rolls. Florida Statute
No. 373.59 requires the State to compensate local governments for lost property tax revenues
for a period of 10 years following the acquisition of such land. The Statute stipulates that
local governments are to receive 10 annual payments in lieu of taxes from the State’s Water
Management Trust Fund equal the average taxes received for the three years prior to the
acquisition. This gives the County time to adjust and adapt to the loss of such property tax
revenues. Tax revenue losses and economic impacts may both be further mitigated by terms
of the lease agreement which could allow some part of the land to be used for citrus
production for several more years.

One proposal for mitigating the some of the negative economic and fiscal consequences of the
C-43 project involves an exchange of 2,400 acres of privately-owned land south of the project
site, for publicly owned property on the north side of the site. The property to the north of the
site should have a higher development potential since it is closer to State Highway 80 and the
Caloosahatchee River. An analysis of changes in tax revenues for several development
alternatives using average residential and commercial property values and parcel sizes in 2004
revealed that converting 2,400 acres of land from agricultural to residential use (based on
average values and densities for rural areas the County in 2004) would still leave the County
$153,000 short on tax revenues. Only when the average property value on the 2,400 acres
exceeds $17,896 per acre will the County’s revenue losses from the acquired 14,666 acres of
citrus be fully recovered. If the 2,400 acres were converted to Residential Single-Family land
use at average values and densities currently found in the County, then it would see revenues
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increase from $470,000 to $1,290,000 (depending on whether rural or county-wide averages
are used) above what it received prior to the State’s acquisition of the project site. The extent
to which residential developments include other taxable property such as golf courses and
other recreational facilities will also affect tax revenues.

On the expenditure side of fiscal impacts, the cost of community services for new
developments will depend in large part on the demographic characteristics of new residents
and the density of the development. Communities with older and more affluent residents
(such as retirees) require fewer community services mainly due to the smaller number of
school age children in families. Part-time residents may pose fewer demands for services and
may not qualify for homestead exemptions. Another factor on the expenditure side of fiscal
impacts will be the costs of infrastructure to support new communities. These costs are
closely related to the density of development. It is not uncommon for the installation of power
and water services to be paid through impact fees or by the developer as a part of the
community approval process. These are factors that can be known only after specific
developments are planned and evaluated.

General economic impacts resulting from additional residential development in the County
will include those resulting from construction expenditures, expenditures related to
financing, insuring, and transferring ownership of residential property, operation and
maintenance expenditures for community facilities, and finally, household consumption
expenditures. Unlike the case with citrus, where new dollars are generated by the sale of a
product outside the region, the economic impact of residential communities depend on new
residents purchasing goods and services locally while earning incomes from outside the local
area. Thus, future impacts from consumer expenditures will depend on future development of
retail and service businesses within Hendry County. The same point is worth noting with
respect to expenditures associated with the construction, ownership transfer, and financing of
new homes in residential developments. Much of this activity will take place within the
Southwest Florida area, but not necessarily within Hendry County.

In discussions with local officials about Hendry County’s economic prospects, most
recognized a number of challenges with respect to future growth and development, but
overall, the outlook regarding the County’s economic future was positive. On the other hand,
local officials were not positive about the future of citrus, although they did view the
reduction in citrus caused by the reservoir project to be detrimental to the county. Most
seemed to agree that the economic future of the county will depend on residential
development that would primarily serve new residents. As a result, local officials are
concerned about the ability of local government to provide the infrastructure and services
demanded by a growing residential population.
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ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE C-43 RESERVOIR IN SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

FINAL REPORT

March 14, 2005

Introduction

The C-43 Basin Storage Reservoir Project is one component within the Comprehensive
Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP). The project is designed to divert excess water from the
Caloosahatchee River during releases from Lake Okeechobee to mitigate adverse effects of
fresh water flushes into the Charlotte Harbor estuary and to provide water storage for
agriculture and urban communities in Southwest Florida.

The Berry Groves, located along State Road 80 west of Labelle, was selected as the site for
the Reservoir Project. In 1999 the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD)
purchased approximately 9,000 acres of citrus groves from the Berry Citrus Company with
additional acreage purchased later. These purchases raised local concerns about the impacts
associated with the loss of economic activity from the decline in citrus acreage and the loss of
local tax revenues with the transfer of land from private to public ownership. In response,
Stanley Consultants, Inc. (a contractor to SFWMD) requested that the University of Florida
complete a study to assess the impact on Hendry County and Southwest Florida of removing
this property from citrus production and to also assess the impacts associated with the
construction and operation of the reservoir project.

The objectives for the overall impact study of the Reservoir Project are to:

1. Assess economic impacts of the Reservoir Project on Hendry County and Southwest
Florida due to the loss of citrus production

 Direct, indirect and induced impacts of citrus production on output, income,
and employment

 Change in property tax payments to Hendry County from reduced citrus
acreage.

2. Assess economic impacts of Reservoir construction and operation on Hendry
County and Southwest Florida

 Direct, indirect and induced impacts of construction expenditures in the region
 Direct, indirect and induced impacts of reservoir operation and maintenance

expenditures in the region
 Include measures of other impacts where feasible such as recreation, irrigation,

etc.
 Potential impacts of actions to offset local economic losses from decreased

citrus acreage.
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This report provides estimates of impacts associated with the decline in citrus acreage in
Hendry County and the construction and operation of the Reservoir Project. Impacts are
estimated for Hendry County and for the Southwest Florida region (Charlotte, Collier, Glades,
Hendry and Lee counties). Final sections of the report address the issues of fiscal impacts and
the potential for making some project lands available for private development.

Available data from the U.S. Departments of Commerce and Agriculture, the Florida
Agricultural Statistics Service, and a previous study by the University of Florida (Townsend,
Roka, et. al.) were used to create an overview of agriculture in Southwest Florida and Hendry
County, and to place the Berry Grove project site within the broader context of regional
agriculture. Citrus cost of production data from the University of Florida (Muraro et al.) were
used to estimate per acre revenues and expenditures for typical citrus operations in Southwest
Florida and expanded to reflect acreage associated with the reservoir project. Stanley
Consultants, Inc. provided information on projected costs for reservoir construction and
operation and maintenance expenditures. Input-output multipliers developed for the
Southwest Florida region by the University of Florida were used to assess total impacts on the
regional economy.

Interviews were conducted with selected local government officials and local realtors to
assess local opinion of the reservoir project and potential developments on lands surrounding
the project, in particular on lands being considered for transfer to private ownership by the
South Florida Water Management District. Data from the Hendry County Property Appraiser
and published data on county revenues and expenditures were used to estimate losses in
property tax revenues to county government.

Two recent studies on the future land use and economic development in Hendry County were
reviewed as part of this study. In 2002, the Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council
commissioned a study entitled “Identifying Industry Targets for Glades and Hendry Counties,
and Immokalee”. In this study, an analysis and recommendations were made on the types of
industries that might be a good fit for the County and provide more diversified employment
opportunities for its residents. A more recent study, the “West Labelle Land Use Study”, was
completed in 2004 for the Hendry County Board of County Commissions. It is more relevant
to the economic impact of the C-43 reservoir, since it specifically examined future land-use
and development in northwest Hendry County, part of which overlaps the northern part of the
project site. Finally, the Hendry County Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed. It is the
State mandated reference and guidebook for all matters related to County growth and
development. It specifies schedules and characteristics of future development for land use,
transportation, housing, recreation, environmental services and capital improvements.

Prior to presenting specific estimates of impacts, the following section provides an overview
of the regional impact model developed for the study and provides more precise definitions of
the types of impact estimates presented later for the loss of citrus acreage and impact
estimates for the construction and operation of the reservoir project. Final sections report the
results of impact estimates and provide a discussion of factors that will likely influence the
potential impacts of development alternatives.
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Regional Impact Models

IMPLAN Pro Modeling Software and Databases
Economic impacts presented in this study are based on input-output models of the Hendry
County and Southwest Florida economy estimated using the IMPLAN Pro (IMpact Analysis
for PLANing) modeling package and associated databases. Input-output analysis is a
standard technique for evaluating the broad regional impacts of changes in economic activity
in specified industry sectors (Miller and Blair, 1985). These models represent the structure of
a specific regional economy in terms of transactions between industry sectors, employees,
households, and government institutions. IMPLAN Pro (IMPLAN) is a computer software
package that consists of procedures and databases for estimating input-output models for any
set of contiguous counties or states in the United States. IMPLAN was originally developed by
the U. S. Forest Service in cooperation with the Federal Emergency Management Agency and
the U. S. Department of the Interior’s Bureau of Land Management to assist in land and
resource management planning. The current version of the software and databases is
distributed under exclusive rights by the Minnesota IMPLAN Group, Inc. which licenses the
software to users (MIG, Inc.). The Department of Food and Resource Economics at the
University of Florida is a licensed user of IMPLAN and maintains current versions of the
software and databases for all counties in Florida.

IMPLAN models and databases include 509 distinct industry sectors based on the North
American Industry Classification System (NAICS), of which 18 sectors relate to production
agriculture. In addition, there are social accounts for ten household income levels, two
state/local government sectors, two federal government sectors, capital investment, and
inventories. Businesses are classified into specific industry sectors based on the primary
product or service produced by that business. Corresponding data sets are available for each
county in the United States. This allows analysis to be carried out at the county level, or for
geographic aggregations such as clusters of contiguous counties, individual states or groups of
contiguous states. Base information currently used by IMPLAN is for fiscal year 2001.

Data provided for each industry sector in IMPLAN (at both the national and county level)
include output (sales), value added, employment, wages and business taxes paid, imports and
exports, final demand by households and government, capital investment, business
inventories, marketing margins and inflation factors. Data on the mix of inputs and outputs for
each producing sector are taken from detailed transactions tables which track the flow of
goods and services (in dollars) between sectors within the national economy. The national
coefficients and the county level data are the basis from which the IMPLAN software can be
used to estimate input-output tables for local areas.

IMPLAN accounts for inter-regional trade based on the balance of local commodity supply
and demand, with any surplus amount treated as an export and any deficit amount imported.
The economic multipliers derived from input-output models represent the multiple of total
economic activity generated in the region by sales to final demand or exports. This includes
the effects of intermediate purchases from other economic sectors (indirect effects), and the
effects of industry employee-household consumer spending (induced effects), as well as direct
sales, in this case by agricultural producers or construction firms. IMPLAN provides
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multipliers for output (sales), employment, value added, labor income, and indirect business
taxes. Differences in values of the multipliers reflect the structure of the regional economy in
terms of its mix of industries and the degree of regional self-sufficiency in providing inputs
needed by purchasing industries.

An input-output table, at the local or national level, classifies business activity by industry
sector and then tracks the flow of goods and services between those sectors. For each industry
sector, the table reflects the purchases of inputs used to produce that industry’s output, and it
shows the distribution of that sector’s output as intermediate sales to other producing sectors,
to final consumption (households and government) and to exports. This interaction between
sectors of the economy provides the basis for calculating multipliers that measure the effect
that the change in output of one sector has on the entire economy. For example, for the issue
treated in this study, a decline in citrus acreage at the local level will impact other sectors as
citrus growers reduce their purchases of inputs from other sectors that, in turn, reduce their
purchases from their suppliers. As citrus producers and businesses in the supply chain reduce
input purchases, income in the local area declines, and this decline is reflected in reduced
purchases from local retail and services businesses. On the other hand, an increase in
construction expenditures by a government agency will increase purchases in the area,
increase incomes, and increase expenditures in local service and retail establishments. In
either case, the result is a “multiplier effect” from the initial change in local output (either an
increase or decrease).

Multipliers for local industry sectors estimated using the IMPLAN software reflect three
components of change in the local economy:

 Direct effects represent the initial change for the industry in question, here the output
of citrus or construction expenditures.

 Indirect effects are changes in inter-industry transactions as supplying businesses
respond to decreases (or increases) in purchases by the directly affected industries.

 Induced effects are changes in local spending that result from income changes in the
directly and indirectly affected industries.

Multipliers may be used to measure the total effect of industry changes on output (or sales),
employment levels, or value added at the local level. In each case the multipliers capture the
sum of the direct, indirect and induced effects. Again, the basic idea is that the initial change,
here a decline in citrus production or an increase in construction expenditures, has a multiplier
effect on the local economy.1 IMPLAN multipliers are also estimated within the context of a
full social accounting matrix, so institutional transfers (payments to and by government)
within the regional economy are accounted for. Further, IMPLAN databases contain inflation
factors to adjust all estimates to the same year.

Defining the Study Region
The Berry Groves property and the reservoir project is located in northwest Hendry County
near State Road 80, between Ft. Meyers and Labelle (Figure 1). Because of the project’s size

1 For a more detailed discussion, see Mulkey and Hodges.
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relative to Hendry County and its agricultural sectors, questions were raised with respect to
how reductions in citrus acreage and increases in construction expenditures would impact the
County’s economy. There is, however, sufficient reason to examine the potential impacts of
the project within a broader geographic area, that being Southwest Florida. On one hand, the
reason for developing input-output models depends on the need for impact information
relative to a particular political jurisdiction or geographic entity, in this case Hendry County.
This need, however, must recognize that multipliers and resulting impact estimates are
dependent on the size of the region selected as measured in both geographic and economic
terms. Ideally, the region suggested by the IMPLAN User’s Guide and by economic theory
should be one that includes those areas where most of the impacts associated with the
purchasing activity of firms takes place (a “functional” economic region). If the region
selected is too small, some of the expenditures may take place outside the region, and the
resulting estimates will understate the true impacts on the local area. Further, impact models
estimated using IMPLAN assume that employment is local. Here, a region that is too small
may lead to the over estimation of local employment impacts due to workers commuting from
outside the area.

Due to the rural nature of Hendry County and its location relative to more urban counties to
the west, it is more likely that the county economy functions within the broader Southwest
Florida area as opposed to being a separate economic entity. That is, workers are likely to
commute across county lines for employment, and businesses and households are more likely
to purchase goods and services outside the county. Hence, an impact study for the project in
question that focused only at the county level would not provide a complete picture of project
impacts in the broader Southwest Florida area.

Figure 1. Location of Planned Reservoir Construction Site in Hendry County Florida.

80

Fort Myers

La Belle

Hendry
County

Reservoir
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To overcome the problem of regional definition, a multi-level approach is used to provide a
more accurate picture of economic impacts of the citrus acreage reductions associated with
the reservoir project. The impacts resulting from a decline in citrus acreage are assessed
within a model of Hendry County alone, and for the Southwest Florida region (Charlotte,
Collier, Glades, Hendry and Lee Counties) as well. Economic impacts resulting from
construction expenditures are analyzed for the Southwest Florida Region exclusively. With
respect to the type of inputs required for this construction and the lack of data specific to
Hendry County, it was determined that a single county model would not represent a functional
economic region with respect to these types of expenditures.

Regional IMPLAN Application:
In using IMPLAN to estimate local economic impacts, output and expenditure changes must
first be assigned to the appropriate industry sector in the regional input-output model. The
IMPLAN software allows users the flexibility of substituting data where local information is
considered more reliable than data provided within IMPLAN. For citrus production, the
appropriate IMPLAN sector is Fruit Farming. For this sector in estimated regional models,
production coefficients (input purchases necessary to produce a given level of output) are
based on national averages calculated across all types of fruit production. Rather than using
the national coefficients, expenditures for citrus production are calculated specifically for
Southwest Florida. Expenditure estimates are then entered into IMPLAN to calculate impacts
by assigning production expenditures to the appropriate regional sector.

Information used in this study for citrus are based on data on citrus costs and returns for
Southwest Florida published by the University of Florida (Muraro, et. al.). Published data
cover the 2002-2003 crop year. The University of Florida specialist was familiar with the
Berry Groves operation and provided information that its production consisted primarily of
oranges that were shipped outside the Southwest Florida region for processing. The land itself
was considered to be average to above average in terms of productivity.

Once the production expenditures for citrus production are calculated, the next step is to
determine the percentage of those expenditures that take place within the local economy.
Estimates from two alternatives for making this determination are presented in this study.
First, estimates of citrus impacts are prepared using the regional purchase coefficients (RPCs)
from IMPLAN. An RPC for each industry sector of the regional economy provides an estimate
of the percentage of the demand for that sector’s output that will be supplied from local
sources. Estimates are based on local output levels for each sector and on other regional
characteristics that influence the movement of goods and services between regions. A second
set of impacts are estimated by forcing the regional model to treat all citrus production
expenditures as local, that is, all expenses are assumed to occur within the region. This
second procedure effectively provides an upper bound to the impact estimated for lost citrus
production.

The ideal approach to handling impact estimates for construction expenditures would be to
make detailed expenditure assignments in the same manner that citrus impacts were
calculated. However, details on construction expenditures are not available, and no
information is available on the percentage of construction expenditures that will take place
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within the Southwest Florida region. Given that, the Southwest Florida regional model will be
used to assess the potential impacts of construction expenditures for two potential outcomes
based on different assumptions about where construction expenditures occur. As with citrus,
one scenario will use the IMPLAN estimates of RPCs to determine the percentage of
construction expenditures that will take place within the local region. A second scenario will
force all expenditures into the local area. Similar to the analysis of citrus impacts, this will
yield an upper bound estimate for construction impacts. Estimates will be calculated within
IMPLAN by changing output levels of construction sectors within the regional model.
Resulting impact estimates will be based on productions coefficients from the IMPLAN model
for the construction industry.

For all estimates, projected construction expenditures are reduced by the percentage of the
total that is expected to represent purchases of capital equipment, with the assumption that
those purchases will be made outside the region. Based on estimates provided by Stanley
Consultants, Inc. and the South Florida Water Management District (Grounds and Roth), it is
assumed that 22 percent of projected construction expenditures will consist of equipment or
materials purchases. In terms of timing, the same sources estimate that construction will take
place within a three-year time frame beginning in 2007 with 25 percent of the expenditures in
the first year, 50 percent during the second year, and 25 percent during the final year. Final
estimates for construction are deflated to 2004 dollars.

Operation and maintenance expenditures will occur on an on-going basis once the reservoir
project is complete and should be considered in assessing the impact of the project. At this
point, detailed estimates of these expenditures are not available. Project managers (Grounds
and Roth) suggest that such costs will likely be in the range of two percent of total project
construction costs. Impact estimates are not prepared for these types of expenditures due to
the lack of more specific data.

The Economy and Agriculture of Southwest Florida and Hendry County

Before presenting the results of the economic impact analysis, it is important to provide some
context to those results by reviewing the region’s overall economy and the role that
agriculture has in it. This will give a sense of proportion to the estimated impacts of the
planned changes in citrus production and the construction of the reservoir.

A Descriptive Overview
The site of the planned reservoir is located in the northwest corner of Hendry County, Florida.
Hendry County is a rural inland county of Florida located in the southwestern section of the
peninsula, west of Lake Okeechobee and East of Fort Myers and Lee County. The
Caloosahatchee River flows near its northern boundary and the Big Cypress Swamp creeps
into its southern section. It is bordered by Charlotte, Glades, Lee, Collier, Broward, and Palm
Beach counties. The county has a land area of 1,153 square miles and 28 square miles of
water. The average January temperature is 64.0 degrees F, and the average August
temperature is 81.2 degrees F. Average annual rainfall is 49.95 inches. An estimated 37,064
people resided in the County in 2003, resulting in a population density of 32 persons per



8

square mile. To emphasize the rural nature of the County, it is home to about two head of
cattle for each person residing there.

Hendry County belongs to the southwest region of Florida, which also includes Charlotte,
Collier, Glades, and Lee Counties. Together, these five counties have a land area of 5,024
square miles and a population of 948,982 persons in 2002 (Table 1), which translates to a
population density of about 189 persons per square mile. Although almost 23 percent of the
region’s land area lies within Hendry County (Tables 2 and 3), less than four percent of the
region’s population reside there. Since Hendry County lies inland to the Gulf and Atlantic
coasts, it does not have the urban coastal development found in Charlotte, Collier and Lee
Counties. Over half of the region’s population reside in Lee County, which includes the cities
of Fort Myers and Cape Coral.

According the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA), the per capita income in Hendry County
was $20,604 in 2002 (Table 1). This compares to $33,297 for the five county region, and
$29,758 for the State as a whole. The County’s median household income was $33,592 in
1999, compared to $38,819 for the State. Total Employment in Hendry County was estimated
at 19,776 in 2002, according to the BEA, generating earnings by place of work of $512.2
million that year (Figure 2, Table 1 and 2). In comparison, the BEA estimates that there were
nearly 489 thousand jobs in the five county region for 2002, generating earnings of nearly
$16 billion (Figure 3). Personal income for the five county region approached $32 billion
dollars in 2002, with slightly more than half of that income in the form of earnings by place of
work (Table 1). In comparison, over two-thirds of Hendry County’s $757 million in personal
income is from earnings. This reflects the fact that the region’s coastal counties have a
relatively larger proportion of retired or wealthy individuals, who typically rely more on
social-security, pensions, and/or investments for their income, rather than jobs. As a result,
personal income in Hendry County is more dependent on local business activity than the
coastal counties in the region.

Agriculture represents the largest private sector employer and source of earnings for Hendry
County, generating over 2,500 jobs (12.7 percent of all jobs) and $80 million, or 15.7 percent,
of the County’s earnings by place of work in 2002. In 2002 there were 456 farms operating
in Hendry County using 552,352 acres of land (Table 3). This land-use represents almost
three-quarters of the County’s total area and makes it the forth largest agricultural county in
the State (based on land-use). The County’s leading crops in 2002 were citrus fruits produced
on 107,751 acres, sugarcane growing on 71,882 acres, and fresh vegetables farmed on 17,632
acres of land (Table 1). Another 167,269 acres of land are used for pasturing cattle. This
makes Hendry County the 7th largest in the State for cattle ranching. Hendry County ranks
second in the State in terms of citrus acreage and third in terms of citrus output, producing
29,290,000 boxes in 2002-03. Almost 89 percent of this was in orange production, with
approximately 9 percent in grapefruit and the remainder consisting of specialty citrus.
Sugarcane is grown on the rich mucklands around Lake Okeechobee. Prominent vegetable
crops include sweet corn, cucumbers, eggplant, peppers, potatoes, squash, and tomatoes.

Agriculture is not as important in relative terms to the economy of the southwest region as it
is to Hendry County. In terms of employment, agriculture generated 9,833 jobs in southwest
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Table 1. Land Area, Population, Personal Income and Earnings for Hendry County,
Southwest Florida and the State, 2002

Area
Statistic

Hendry
County

5 County
Region 1 Florida

Land Area (square miles) 1,153 5,024 53,927
Population 2002 (persons) 36,719 948,982 16,691,701
Population density (persons per square mile) 31.8 188.9 309.5
Personal income ($1,000) 756,559 31,598,044 496,706,399
Per capita personal income (dollars) 20,604 33,297 29,758
Proprietors' income ($1,000) 74,931 2,402,160 31,330,364
Farm proprietors' income ($1,000) 28,813 89,410 938,465
Nonfarm proprietors' income ($1,000) 46,118 2,312,750 30,391,899
Earnings by place of work ($1,000) 511,201 15,976,468 328,252,822
Farm earnings ($1,000) 80,264 259,175 2,127,908
Nonfarm earnings ($1,000) 430,937 15,717,293 326,124,914
Private earnings ($1,000) 341,436 13,593,321 273,088,184
Government earnings ($1,000) 89,501 2,123,972 53,036,730

1. Region consists of Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry and Lee Counties in Southwest Florida
Source: US Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Economic Accounts, Local Area Personal

Income http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis/default.cfm#a

Table 2. Total full-time and part-time employment for Hendry County, Southwest
Florida and the State, 2002

Area
Hendry
County

5 County
Region 1 Florida

Statistic Jobs Jobs Jobs
Total employment 19,776 487,856 9,185,622
Wage and salary employment 16,479 383,288 7,650,256
Proprietors employment 3,297 104,568 1,535,366
Farm proprietors employment 472 1,788 40,326
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2,825 102,780 1,495,040
Farm employment 2,505 9,833 93,941
Nonfarm employment 17,271 478,023 9,091,681
Private Nonfarm employment 14,927 430,015 7,970,631
Government and government enterprises 2,344 48,008 1,121,050

1. Region consists of Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry and Lee Counties in Southwest Florida
Source: US Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Economic Accounts, Local Area Personal

Income http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis/default.cfm#a

http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis/default.cfm#FEFF0061
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis/default.cfm#FEFF0061
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Figure 2. Employment and Earnings by Industry Type, Hendry County, Florida, 2002.

Source: US Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis. Regional Economic Accounts

Figure 3. Employment and Earnings by Industry Type, Southwest Region, Florida,
2002 .

Source: US Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis. Regional Economic Accounts

Florida, or just slightly over two percent of the region’s 488 thousand jobs in 2002 (Figure 3,
Table 2). Nonetheless, agriculture in Hendry County is important to the southwest region,
and the region’s agriculture is important to the State’s agricultural sector. Agricultural jobs
within the region accounted for over 10 percent of state agricultural employment in 2002
(Table 2), and over 12 percent of state total farm earnings (Table 1).

Hendry County leads the southwest region in number of farms, land in farms, and market
value of agricultural products sold (Table 4). The agricultural acreage in the County exceeds
that of the other counties in the region for every type of commodity except vegetables and
potatoes. According to the Census of Agriculture, the value of agricultural products sold in
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Table 3. Land use and Market Value of Agriculture in Hendry County, the 5 County Region of Southwest Florida, and the
State, 2002.

Statistics
Hendry
County

5 County
Region 1

County's
Share of

Region Florida

County's
Share of

State

number number % number %

Land Area (acres) 737,920 3,215,616 22.9% 34,513,280 2.1%
Farms (number) 456 1,887 24.2% 44,081 1.0%
Land in farms (acres) 552,352 1,459,167 37.9% 10,414,877 5.3%

Total cropland (acres) 296,006 538,797 54.9% 3,715,257 8.0%
Total pastureland (acres) 167,269 663,114 25.2% 3,400,193 4.9%
Market value of agricultural products sold ($1,000) 375,812 877,220 42.8% 6,242,272 6.0%
Net cash farm income from operations ($1,000) 155,727 287,895 54.1% 1,652,232 9.4%
Citrus Fruits Harvested (acres) 107,751 189,749 56.8% 871,733 12.4%
Oranges Harvested (acres) 98,763 172,421 57.3% 719,674 13.7%
Grapefruit Harvested (acres) 6,365 11,721 54.3% 119,364 5.3%

Sugarcane for sugar (acres) 71,882 (D) (D) 440,768 16.3%
Vegetables (acres) 17,632 (D) (D) 219,412 8.0%
Cattle and calves inventory (number) 73,207 193,252 37.9% 1,738,874 4.2%
Market value of agricultural products sold ($1,000) 375,812 877,220 42.8% 6,242,272 6.0%
Net cash farm income from operations ($1,000) 155,727 287,895 54.1% 1,652,232 9.4%

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual farms in Glades County (only other county in region producing sugarcane.)
1.

5 County Southwest Florida Region consists of Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry, and Lee.

Sources:

Florida Dept of State, State Library of Florida http://dlis.dos.state.fl.us/stlib/totalcounties.html

US Dept. of Commerce, Census Bureau, http://www.census.gov/popest/counties/

US Dept of Agriculture, 2002 Census of Agriculture Vol. 1 Geographic Area Series, http://www.nass.usda.gov/census/census02/volume1/

http://dlis.dos.state.fl.us/stlib/totalcounties.html
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Table 4. Agricultural land-use, market value or quantity by county for southwest
Florida, 2002.

Item - Description Charlotte Collier Glades Hendry Lee

Farms (number) 284 273 231 456 643

Land in farms (acres) 191,529 180,852 407,950 552,352 126,484

Total cropland (acres) 41,928 91,398 73,043 296,006 36,422

Pastureland (acres) 99,998 104,908 (D) 167,269 44,560

Market value of ag. products sold ($1,000) 48,302 267,636 72,064 375,812 113,406

Market value of Crops sold ($1,000) 42,632 263,794 52,489 357,076 109,147

Market value of Fruits, nuts & berries sold ($1,000) 32,845 83,325 (D) 195,636 27,109

Market value of Livestock sold ($1,000) 5,671 3,842 19,575 18,736 4,260

Total farm production expenses ($1,000) 43,220 200,988 51,581 221,575 76,385

Cattle and calves inventory (number) 21,450 15,302 66,423 73,207 16,870

Potatoes (acres) 0 2,280 0 0 (D)

Hay, haylage, grass silage, & greenchop (acres) 1,217 225 1,975 1,360 1,232

Sugarcane for sugar (acres) 0 0 (D) 71,882 0

Vegetables (acres) 1,487 17,947 (D) 17,632 3,254

Orchards (acres) 20,287 36,059 8,936 107,763 17,101

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual farms.
Source: US Dept of Agriculture, 2002 Census of Agriculture Vol. 1 Geographic Area Series,

http://www.nass.usda.gov/census/census02/volume1/

the region exceeded $877 million in 2002. Agricultural sales in Hendry County represented
almost 43 percent of that value, or nearly $376 million. Fruits, tree nuts and berries (citrus)
accounted for 52 percent of those revenues for Hendry County.

http://151.121.3.33:8080/QuickStats/servlet/Pull_Data_Census#FEFF0066006F006F0074006E006F007400650073
http://151.121.3.33:8080/QuickStats/servlet/Pull_Data_Census#FEFF0066006F006F0074006E006F007400650073
http://151.121.3.33:8080/QuickStats/servlet/Pull_Data_Census#FEFF0066006F006F0074006E006F007400650073
http://151.121.3.33:8080/QuickStats/servlet/Pull_Data_Census#FEFF0066006F006F0074006E006F007400650073
http://151.121.3.33:8080/QuickStats/servlet/Pull_Data_Census#FEFF0066006F006F0074006E006F007400650073
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Regional Impact Estimates

Impacts of Reduced Citrus Acreage
The C-43 reservoir construction project involves purchase of approximately 16,540 acres of
land, including 14,666 acres currently within citrus production blocks, and 1,874 acres in
pasture or natural forest, as shown in Table 5 and Figure 4 below. The citrus area parcels A,
B, C, D, E, and I will be used for the reservoir footprint, parcels S1, S2, S3, and S4 will be
used as buffer areas and for alternative development along a highway, while the pasture and
forest areas will be preserved as conservation areas. The citrus area includes approximately
220 acres of natural wetlands, that are deducted to give a net area of 14,446 acres of citrus
that will be displaced from production upon project completion. This proposed reduction in
citrus acreage will result in recurring negative economic impacts to the region since annual
production activities, harvests and fruit sales from this land will no longer occur.

Table 5. C-43 Reservoir Project Area Summary

Parcel (Owner) Area (Acres)

Citrus Area
A (SFWMD) 6,200
B (SFWMD) 955
C (SFWMD) 2,399
D (Paul) 600
E (Paul) 1,650
I (Duda) 456
S1 (SFWMD) 541
S2 (SFWMD) 1,180
S3 (SFWMD) 475
S4 (SFWMD) 210
Total Citrus Area 14,666
Natural wetlands within citrus area 220
Net Citrus Area Displaced 14,446

Conservation Area
K (Duda) 285
L (Duda) 380
M (Duda) 680
N (Duda) 495
A1 (Duda) 34
Total Conservation Area 1,874

Total Project Area 16,540

Source: project site map from Steve Roth, P.E., CERP Senior Project Engineer, SFWMD.
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Figure 4. C-43 Reservoir Project Area Summary
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The value of citrus production to be displaced by the C-43 project was estimated at
$38.88 million, or $2,691 per acre, based on an average yield of 504 boxes per acre, and a
delivered-in price for processed citrus utilization of $5.34 per box, as indicated in Table 6
below. The delivered-in price to the processing plant was used, rather than the on-tree
price, in order to capture the significant value added for harvesting and transportation.

Table 6. Annual Citrus Product Revenues From Displaced Grove Areas

Yield, Hamlin oranges for processed utilization, boxes/acre* 504
Delivered-in price to processing plant, $/box** $5.34

Total Value, $/acre $2,691
Total Value for Project Area, 14,446 acres $38,879,387

Sources:
* Muraro, R.P., F.M. Roka and R.E. Rouse. Budgeting Costs and Returns for Southwest Florida
Citrus Production, 2002-03. UF-IFAS Extension document EDIS FE434, Sept. 2003; available
at http://edis.ifas.ufl.edu/FE434.
** Florida Agricultural Statistics Service, 2002-03 Citrus Summary, 2004, from Florida Citrus
Processors Association.

Citrus Production Expenditures
Expenses associated with citrus production in the C-43 project area were estimated using
production budgets developed by UF/IFAS economists for a mature, Hamlin orange
grove producing for the processed market in Southwest Florida, during the 2002-03
season, as shown in Table 7 below.

Total expenses amounted to $2,505 per acre or $36.19 million for the citrus displaced in
the project area. Budgeted expenses included all materials and services for routine grove
care such as fertilizers, lime, herbicides, mowing, spraying, topping/hedging, irrigation,
and tree replacement. Harvesting was the single largest expense item representing 42
percent of revenues, and includes the mandatory decontamination to avoid spread of
citrus canker. In addition, expenses were budgeted for interest on capital and operating
costs, general management, and the Department of Citrus Assessment (“box tax”). Total
expenses accounted for 93.1 percent of estimated revenues. Net returns to landowners
and harvesting contractors amounting to $2.69 million were calculated as a residual after
deducting total expenses from total revenues.

http://edis.ifas.ufl.edu/FE434
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Table 7. Estimated Annual per-acre and Total Delivered-in Costs and Returns for
Citrus in the C-43 Project Area in Southwest Florida.

Item
Amount Per

Acre ($)
Percent of
Revenues

Total Value
Displaced Citrus

($)*

Harvest Costs: Pick, Roadside & Haul 1,120.39 41.6% 16,185,154
Spray program 137.18 5.1% 1,981,702
Management 48.00 1.8% 693,408
Prepare sites and plant resets 46.08 1.7% 665,672
Drainage ditch annual costs 38.86 1.4% 561,372
General grove work/sprouting, etc. 25.84 1.0% 373,285
Mow middles 22.32 0.8% 322,435
Remove trees 18.96 0.7% 273,896
Chemical mow 13.50 0.5% 195,021
Hedging 12.75 0.5% 184,187
Topping 11.16 0.4% 161,217
Canker Decontamination Costs 4.54 0.2% 65,585
Mow brush 4.12 0.2% 59,518
Dolomite 12.04 0.4% 173,930
Fertilizer 124.05 4.6% 1,792,026
Supplemental fertilizer, sprout, etc. 37.40 1.4% 540,280
Herbicide 121.47 4.5% 1,754,756
Microsprinkler irrigation 145.30 5.4% 2,099,004
Interest on Average Capital Investment Costs 378.50 14.1% 5,467,811
Interest on Operating (Cultural) Costs 38.55 1.4% 556,893
DOC Assessment 83.16 3.1% 1,201,329
Property Tax and Water Management District 61.00 2.3% 881,206
Total Expenses (delivered-in) 2,505.17 93.1% 36,189,686

Return to land owners & harvesting contractors 186.19 6.9% 2,689,701
Total Expenses and Net Returns 2,691.36 100.0% 38,879,387

*Cultivated citrus area displaced: 14,446 acres
Source: Muraro, R.P., F.M. Roka and R.E. Rouse. Budgeting Costs and Returns for Southwest Florida Citrus

Production, 2002-03. UF-IFAS Extension document EDIS FE434, Sept. 2003; available at
http://edis.ifas.ufl.edu/FE434.

Citrus Impacts on Region/County
The total annual economic impacts of citrus production to be displaced from the C-43
reservoir project area were estimated using the IMPLAN software and associated
databases for Florida counties to develop a regional input-output model (MIG, Inc.,
Stillwater, MN). The regional model for the C-43 project area was constructed for the
five county region of Collier, Hendry, Lee, Glades and Charlotte counties, which is
comprised of 5,449 square miles in area, a population of 922,545, and 509,188
households, and total personal income of $29.1 billion in 2001. This region was chosen in
order to encompass the urban population and service industries that provide most inputs
to the agricultural sector in the project area. The model was constructed with all
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household, government and capital accounts endogenous to derive SAM type multipliers,
which capture transfer payments as well as industrial activity and earned income. No
modifications were made to the default regional information in the model. A separate
model was constructed for Hendry County.

Total annual expense amounts for citrus production and harvesting activities (from Table
7) were entered into the impact analysis module in IMPLAN for the appropriate industry
sector, as shown in Table 8. By definition, the total expenses and operator returns
matches the revenue for citrus production ($38.88 million). Expenses for harvesting and
grove care were assigned to the industry sector “Agricultural and Forestry Support
Services”. Expenses for fertilizer, dolomite (lime) and pesticides were assigned to the
sectors “fertilizer mixing”, “agricultural chemicals” and “sand & gravel mining”,
respectively. Expenses for irrigation were split equally into the sectors “Plastic pipe &
fittings” and “Pumps & pumping equipment”. Net business earnings for grove owners
and service contractors were assigned to the social account for proprietor’s income, and
taxes paid were assigned to indirect business taxes.

Table 8. Annual Values for Citrus Production inputs entered into IMPLAN
Sectors for Economic Impact Analysis

IMPLAN
Sector Industry (citrus input) Value ($)

Percent
Purchases

Local

18 Agricultural & Forestry Support Services (harvesting,
grove care, management) 21,722,450 92.8

25 Sand & gravel mining (dolomite) 173,930 5.6
158 Fertilizer mixing (fertilizer) 2,332,307 0
159 Agricultural Chemicals (herbicides) 1,754,756 7.8
173 Plastic pipes & fittings (50% of irrigation) 1,049,502 7.9
288 Pump and pumping equipment manuf. (50% of irrigation) 1,049,502 0
425 Nondepository credit intermediation services (interest) 6,024,704 36.5

499 Other State & Local Government enterprises (DOC
assessment) 1,201,329 74.1

6001 Proprietor's Income (net business earnings grove owners
and service contractors) 2,689,701 100

12002 Indirect business taxes (property tax and Water
Management District tax) 881,206 100

Total 38,879,387

The analysis was run separately for two scenarios with different assumptions about
regional trade flows. In one scenario, the share of local purchases within the Southwest
Florida region was set equal to the regional purchase coefficient (RPC) for each
industry/commodity shown in the right column of Table 8. This percent reflects the
prevailing pattern of local industrial supply. For example, in the case of agricultural and
forestry services, 92.8 percent of purchases were made from local businesses. In a second
scenario, it was assumed that 100 percent of purchases were made from local suppliers,
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so the model attempts to purchase inputs up to the limit allowed by total output of local
industries. The first scenario is considered the “most likely”, while the latter scenario
probably overstates some impacts and is intended to indicate an upper bound on
economic impacts.

Results of the economic impact analysis are presented in the following tables. Table 9
shows the total annual economic-impacts by major industry sector, for the most likely
scenario of local input purchases (using RPC). Total impacts were estimated at $58.98
million (Mn) in output, employment of 1,020 jobs (fulltime and part-time or seasonal),
$29.98 Mn in value added, $24.48 Mn in labor income, and $1.85 Mn in indirect business
taxes. The output impact represents the change in total industrial output, or sales plus
change in business inventories. The value added impacts represent the change in personal
and business income, including property or investment-related income such as rents and
dividends, while labor or “earned” income impacts are net of property-related income.
Indirect business tax impacts represent the change in payments to local, state and federal
governments for property sales, and other taxes, but exclude income taxes. The largest
impacts naturally were in the agriculture sector, with $21.59 Mn in total output impacts,
or 37 percent of the total regional output impact, 722 jobs, and $12.73 Mn in value added
impacts. Large impacts for “institutions” represent the change in taxes and proprietor’s
income, and required regional imports.

Table 10 presents results for the alternative scenario in which it was assumed that 100
percent of purchases were made within the region. This assumption results in somewhat
higher impacts, and should be regarded as an upper bound estimate. Total annual
economic-impacts were estimated at $71.62 Mn in output, employment of 1,243 jobs,
$42.31 Mn in value added, $32.17 in labor income, and $2.69 Mn in indirect business
taxes. The value-added impact in this case is 41 percent higher than in the most likely
scenario (Table 9).

Table 11 presents the annual economic-impact results for the most likely scenario with a
breakdown for direct, indirect and induced level impacts. The direct impacts represent the
changes associated with expenditures by citrus producers for purchase of inputs. The
direct annual impacts were estimated at $35.75 Mn in output, employment of 746 jobs,
$15.10 Mn in value added and $15.05 Mn in labor income. Indirect impacts represent
changes in activity by the suppliers of inputs to the citrus industry. These impacts were
estimated at $5.42 Mn in output, 65 jobs and $3.53 Mn in value added per year. Induced
impacts represent changes in personal consumption expenditures made by employees in
the directly and indirectly affected industry sectors, and these impacts were estimated at
$17.81 Mn in output, 209 jobs, and $11.35 Mn in value added per year. The direct output
impact ($35.75 Mn) represented approximately 61 percent of total output impacts ($58.98
Mn), implying a multiplier effect of 1.65. In other words, for every dollar of direct
output change, there is an estimated $1.65 in total output impacts.

Results of the economic impact analysis for the most likely scenario of local input
purchases, for Hendry County alone are presented in Table 12. Total annual impacts were
estimated at $44.39 million (Mn) in output, employment of 893 jobs (fulltime and part-
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Table 9. Total Annual Economic Impacts of Displaced Citrus Fruit Production in
Southwest Florida, 2004, Using Regional Purchase Coefficients (RPCs) for
Share of Local Purchases.

Industry
Output

($1000)*

Employ-
ment

(jobs)

Value
Added

($1000)*

Labor
Income

($1000)*

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)*

Agriculture, Forestry, Fish & Hunting 21,587 722 12,733 13,680 447
Mining 42 0 8 5 1
Utilities 200 1 130 52 20
Construction 1,518 16 624 665 12
Manufacturing 920 4 376 212 11
Wholesale Trade 1,351 11 899 514 258
Transportation & Warehousing 627 7 273 219 10
Retail trade 2,212 39 1,377 1,033 232
Information 748 4 408 227 46
Finance & insurance 3,928 32 2,732 1,423 163
Real estate & rental 1,409 8 996 202 156
Professional- scientific & tech services 2,327 32 1,759 1,368 17
Management of companies 170 2 117 107 3
Administrative & waste services 589 14 416 339 8
Educational services 130 3 86 76 1
Health & social services 2,623 32 1,504 1,322 14
Arts, entertainment & recreation 425 8 273 191 22
Accommodation & food services 1,280 25 688 571 83
Other services 1,205 19 644 397 32
Government & non-NAICs 4,891 41 3,932 1,882 315
Institutions 10,793 0 0 0 0
Total 58,976 1,020 29,976 24,484 1,852

*2004 Dollars
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Table 10. Total Annual Economic Impacts of Displaced Citrus Fruit Production in
Southwest Florida, 2004, Assuming 100 Percent Local Purchases.

Industry Output
($1000)*

Employment
(jobs)

Value Added
($1000)*

Labor
Income

($1000)*

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)*

Ag, Forestry, Fish & Hunting 23,283 779 13,737 14,748 483
Mining 228 2 109 74 5
Utilities 281 1 183 73 28
Construction 2,589 26 1,054 1,117 21
Manufacturing 7,312 28 2,709 1,338 106
Wholesale Trade 1,957 16 1,303 745 374
Transportation & Warehousing 953 11 415 327 14
Retail trade 2,998 53 1,866 1,400 315
Information 1,064 6 580 325 64
Finance & insurance 8,411 71 6,145 3,204 394
Real estate & rental 2,006 11 1,419 285 223
Professional- scientific & tech services 3,037 42 2,305 1,782 23
Management of companies 351 3 240 220 6
Administrative & waste services 880 21 625 508 13
Educational services 181 4 121 105 1
Health & social services 3,467 42 1,988 1,748 19
Arts, entertainment & recreation 536 10 345 244 28
Accommodation & food services 1,730 34 933 772 113
Other services 1,684 26 894 547 44
Government & non NAICs 6,626 57 5,338 2,609 415
Institutions 2,046 0 0 0 0
Total 71,620 1,243 42,310 32,171 2,688

*2004 Dollars
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Table 11. Direct, Indirect, and Induced Economic Impacts of Displaced Citrus Fruit
Production in Southwest Florida, 2004, Using Model RPCs for Share of Local
Purchases.

Impact Level Output
($1000)

Employ-
ment
(jobs)

Value
Added
($1000)

Labor
Income
($1000)

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)

Direct (purchases by citrus producers) 35,746 746 15,099 15,053 631
Indirect (purchases by input suppliers) 5,420 65 3,530 2,240 232
Induced (employee household

personal consumption expenditures) 17,810 209 11,347 7,191 989

Total 58,976 1,020 29,976 24,484 1,852

Table 12. Annual Economic Impacts of Citrus Fruit Production Displaced in Hendry
County by Industry Sector, Using Model RPCs.

Industry Output
($1000)*

Employ-
ment
(jobs)

Value
Added

($1000)*

Labor
Income

($1000)*

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)*

Ag, Forestry, Fish & Hunting 22,916 621 15,228 16,566 545
Mining 0 0 0 0 0
Utilities 17 1 11 6 1
Construction 833 10 309 333 6
Manufacturing 124 0 52 26 1
Wholesale Trade 482 5 315 180 90
Transportation & Warehousing 121 1 77 64 1
Retail trade 1,485 30 863 653 146
Information 299 1 118 76 11
Finance & insurance 2,367 21 1,811 865 111
Real estate & rental 327 7 233 59 36
Professional- scientific & tech services 472 82 258 202 3
Management of companies 96 3 12 11 0
Administrative & waste services 166 6 92 76 2
Educational services 0 0 0 0 0
Health & social services 893 17 502 434 6
Arts, entertainment & recreation 151 6 79 49 7
Accommodation & food services 787 20 364 299 44
Other services 422 10 226 144 9
Government & non NAICs 4,648 51 3,646 1,946 243
Institutions 7,783 0 0 0 0

Total 44,388 893 24,195 21,989 1,262

*2004 Dollars
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time or seasonal), $24.19 Mn in value added, $21.99 Mn in labor income, and $1.26 Mn
in indirect business taxes. Again, the largest impacts occurred in the agriculture sector,
with $22.92 Mn in output impacts (nearly 52 percent of the total regional output impact),
621 jobs, and $15.23 Mn in value added impacts. Large impacts for “institutions”
represent the change in taxes and proprietor’s income.

Impacts of Reservoir Construction Expenditures:
Although it will not create recurring impacts like displaced citrus production, the
construction of the C-43 reservoir will be a significant economic event for southwest
Florida, generating noticeable impacts on the region’s economy in terms of earnings,
employment and tax revenues. The first step in estimating the economic impacts of the
reservoir’s construction is to estimate the expenditures within the study area during this
process. Project expenditures for goods and services that are not produced or provided
from within southwest Florida will not generate economic impacts for the region.

Estimated Construction Expenditures
Expenditures for reservoir construction consist of construction activities, equipment
purchases, and design and supervision services. Construction activities include clearing,
excavation, and installation of structures such as spillways, culverts and bridges.
Equipment purchases include pumps and microwave repeater stations. Design and
supervision costs are based on a percentage of construction and purchase expenditures.
In general, it is assumed that 22 percent of total construction and purchased-input
expenditures will occur outside the five county study area, leaving 78 percent of these
expenditures to take place within the region (Grounds and Roth). Referring to Table 13,
construction and purchased-input expenditures total $332.12 Mn. including the 25
percent contingency allowance (Stanley Consultants). Multiplying this amount by 78
percent equals $259.05 Mn. This estimate of local expenditures is allocated across
individual construction activities according to their proportional share of total
construction expenditures. For example, the $28.75 Mn. expenditure on “Clear and Grub”
represents 10.9 percent of the total construction expenditures of $263.78 Mn (Table 13).
Multiplying this percentage by $259.05 Mn. equals $28.23 Mn.

To properly discount the future expenditures to current dollars, 25 percent of the
estimated local expenditures are allocated to 2007, 50 percent to 2008, and 25 percent to
2009. For example, the local “Clear and Grub” expenditures is allocated over the three
years as $7.06 Mn. in 2007, $14.12 Mn. in 2008, and $7.06 Mn. in 2009 (Table 13).

As noted in the earlier discussion, two alternative input-output models are computed.
Both have the same level of expenditures. In the first model, the local expenditures field
within the IMPLAN software modeling system is set to 100 percent, meaning that all of
the event amounts entered into the program are spent within the study area. In the second
model, the local expenditure field is set to use the IMPLAN model’s estimated regional
purchase coefficients (RPCs). These are shown in the last column on the right-hand side
of Table 14. These RPCs are based on IMPLAN database statistics on the existence of
industry sectors in each county of the U.S. Both alternatives are estimated for the five-
county Southwest Florida region.
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Table 13. Allocation of Construction Expenditures for the C-43 Reservoir Project in Hendry County, Florida, 2007 - 2009.

IMPLAN
Sector Item/Description Total Cost

Total + 25%
Contingency

Allowance

% of Total
Constr.

Costs

Allocation of
78% of

Construction
& Purchases 2007 Share 2008 Share 2009 Share

Model
RPCs

41 Clear and Grub $23,000,000 $28,750,000 10.9% 28,234,904 $7,058,726 $14,117,452 $7,058,726 100%
41 Excavation $12,097,843 $15,122,304 5.7% 14,851,367 $3,712,842 $7,425,684 $3,712,842 100%
41 Embankment Fill $19,243,123 $24,053,904 9.1% 23,622,944 $5,905,736 $11,811,472 $5,905,736 100%
41 Compaction $19,243,123 $24,053,904 9.1% 23,622,944 $5,905,736 $11,811,472 $5,905,736 100%
41 Borrow on Site (1 mile Haul) $28,936,185 $36,170,231 13.7% 35,522,191 $8,880,548 $17,761,096 $8,880,548 100%
41 Soil Cement Slope Protection $76,124,820 $95,156,025 36.1% 93,451,172 $23,362,793 $46,725,586 $23,362,793 100%
40 Gated Spillway $24,000,000 $30,000,000 11.4% 29,462,508 $7,365,627 $14,731,254 $7,365,627 100%
40 Gated Culvert (72 inch diameter) $3,690,000 $4,612,500 1.7% 4,529,861 $1,132,465 $2,264,930 $1,132,465 100%
40 Weir $500,000 $625,000 0.2% 613,802 $153,451 $306,901 $153,451 100%
39 SR-80 Bridge Replacement $2,800,000 $3,500,000 1.3% 3,437,293 $859,323 $1,718,646 $859,323 100%
30 Relocate 3-Ph Transmission Line $1,366,200 $1,707,750 0.6% 1,677,153 $419,288 $838,577 $419,288 27.5%
30 Service to Pump Station $23,000 $28,750 0.0% 28,235 $7,059 $14,117 $7,059 27.5%

Construction Subtotal $211,024,294 $263,780,368 100.0% 259,054,374 $64,763,594 $129,527,187 $64,763,594
288 Pump Station PS-1 (1500 cfs) $34,500,000 $43,125,000
288 Pump Station PS-1 (600 cfs) $20,000,000 $25,000,000
422 Microwave Repeater Station $172,500 $215,625

Construction + Purchases $265,696,794 $332,120,993 x 78.0% = $259,054,374
* Contingency $66,424,199

439 Final Design $9,963,630 $9,963,630 $9,963,630 $2,490,907 $4,981,815 $2,490,907 65.9%
439 CEI $16,606,050 $16,606,050 $16,606,050 $4,151,512 $8,303,025 $4,151,512 65.9%

Total $358,690,672 $358,690,672 $285,624,054 $71,406,013 $142,812,027 $71,406,013

Source: Stanley Consultants, Inc.

IMPLAN Sector Definitions:
30 Power generation and supply
39 Highway, street, bridge, and tunnel construction
40 Water, sewer, and pipeline construction
41 Other new construction
288 Pump and pumping equipment manufacturing
422 Telecommunications
439 Architectural and engineering services
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Construction Expenditure Impacts
The estimated economic impacts of the reservoir construction activities are provided in
Tables 14, 15, and 16. Output, employment, value added, labor income and indirect
business tax impacts by two-digit NAICS industry sectors are shown in Tables 15 and 16.

The model results with local expenditures determined by regional purchase coefficients
(RPCs) are shown in Table 14. In Table 15, the model results with the location
expenditures set to 100 percent, are shown. Because the model RPCs for a significant
proportion of the construction expenditures were 100 percent anyway, there is not a
significant difference between the two sets of estimates provided in Tables 14 and 15.
Unlike the impacts from citrus production, reservoir construction impacts are not
ongoing. That is they are one-time impacts that will occur over the three year period of
2007 - 2009.

Looking at model results based on RPCs in Table 14, total output impacts were estimated
at $486.76 million (Mn). A total of 6,350 jobs (fulltime and part-time or seasonal) are
estimated to be generated by the project. These are annual jobs that would be allocated
over the three year construction period, so that at any given point in time during this
period there would be only a fraction of this number of jobs being generated by the
project. Other types of economic impacts from the first model of the project include
$282.46 Mn in value-added, $248.89 Mn in labor income, and $13.19 Mn in indirect
business taxes. Not surprisingly, the largest impacts from the reservoir construction
project occur in the construction sector, with $247.5 Mn in total output impacts, which
represents 50 percent of the total regional output impact. This translate into 3,527
construction related jobs, and $151.33 Mn in labor income impacts. Impacts for
“institutions” represent required regional imports.

The results for the alternative scenario, in which it was assumed that 100 percent of
purchases were made within the region, are given in Table 15. This assumption results in
somewhat higher impacts, and should be regarded as an upper bound estimate. Total
economic impacts were estimated at $496.29 Mn in output, employment of 6,581 jobs,
$294.89 Mn in value added, $257.76 in labor income, and $13.79 Mn in indirect business
taxes.

The economic impact results for the model using RPC estimates for local expenditures
broken out by direct, indirect and induced level impacts are presented in Table 16. The
direct impacts represent expenditures directly associated with the construction activities
that occur within the study area. The direct impacts were estimated at $262.14 Mn in
output, employment of 3,652 jobs, $140.63 Mn in value added and $156.32 Mn in labor
income. Indirect impacts represent changes in activity by the suppliers of inputs to the
construction industry. These impacts were estimated at $62.81 Mn in output, 751 jobs
and $39.62 Mn in value added. Induced impacts represent changes in personal
consumption expenditures made by employees and proprietors in the directly and
indirectly affected industry sectors. These impacts were estimated at $161.81 Mn in
output, 1,947 jobs, and $102.21 Mn in value added. The direct output impact ($262.14
Mn) represented approximately 53.8 percent of total output impacts ($486.76 Mn),
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implying a multiplier effect of 1.86. In other words, for every dollar of direct output
change, there is an estimated $1.86 in total output impacts.

Note that impacts for both scenarios assumed that equipment purchases took place
outside the region. To the extent that purchases are made within the region, total impacts
would increase proportionally. As noted, the construction impacts presented above
represent one-time expenditures within the local economy, spread over the three-year
construction period. This differs from the citrus impacts which recur on an annual basis.
After construction is completed, the reservoir will generate on-going impacts through
operations and maintenance expenditures. Initial estimates (Grounds and Roth) place this
figure in the range of two percent of total construction costs or around $7 Mn each year.
Detailed impacts cannot be estimated due to a lack of information on specific
expenditures. If, however, the implied multiplier for construction expenditures is used
(1.86), this would suggest an on-going impact of slightly over $13 Mn annually.

Table 14. Total economic Impacts of Reservoir Construction in Southwest Florida, 2004,
Local Expenditures for Construction Costs Set to Model Regional Purchase
Coefficients (RPCs).

Industry
Output

($1000)*

Employ-
ment

(jobs)*

Value
Added

($1000)*

Labor
Income

($1000)*

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)*

Ag, Forestry, Fish & Hunting 864 12 648 304 21
Mining 306 2 24 13 3
Utilities 2,119 6 1,379 545 219
Construction 247,468 3,527 132,794 151,336 1,717
Manufacturing 8,653 42 3,310 2,181 77
Wholesale Trade 10,901 89 7,257 4,151 2,084
Transportation & Warehousing 6,389 73 2,827 2,264 92
Retail trade 24,277 434 15,128 11,361 2,544
Information 8,324 43 4,599 2,538 533
Finance & insurance 16,144 118 9,167 4,837 380
Real estate & rental 16,542 86 11,600 2,476 1,589
Professional- scientific & tech services 42,094 599 31,504 24,777 292
Management of companies 1,842 18 1,260 1,154 34
Administrative & waste services 8,657 215 6,287 5,269 107
Educational services 1,156 25 770 684 5
Health & social services 23,591 286 13,532 11,896 128
Arts, entertainment & recreation 2,709 56 1,773 1,325 141
Accommodation & food services 11,919 234 6,447 5,317 781
Other services 16,896 227 8,732 5,073 470
Government & non NAICs 27,206 259 23,425 11,395 1,974
Institutions 8,706 0 0 0 0

Total 486,763 6,350 282,462 248,898 13,190
*2004 Dollars
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Table 15. Total Economic Impacts of Reservoir Construction in Southwest Florida, 2004,
Local Expenditures Set to 100% of Construction Costs.

Industry
Output

($1000)*

Employ-
ment

(jobs)*

Value
Added

($1000)*

Labor
Income
($1000)*

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)*

Ag, Forestry, Fish & Hunting 899 12 674 316 22
Mining 368 2 27 15 4
Utilities 3,345 9 2,171 838 356
Construction 248,344 3,536 133,147 151,707 1,724
Manufacturing 8,861 43 3,399 2,241 79
Wholesale Trade 11,196 92 7,454 4,264 2,140
Transportation & Warehousing 6,644 76 2,951 2,370 95
Retail trade 25,098 449 15,640 11,745 2,631
Information 8,667 45 4,789 2,644 554
Finance & insurance 16,739 122 9,511 5,014 393
Real estate & rental 17,184 89 12,055 2,566 1,662
Professional- scientific & tech services 51,261 731 38,322 30,171 352
Management of companies 1,915 19 1,310 1,200 35
Administrative & waste services 9,113 227 6,620 5,547 112
Educational services 1,206 26 803 713 5
Health & social services 24,515 297 14,062 12,361 133
Arts, entertainment & recreation 2,821 58 1,847 1,381 147
Accommodation & food services 12,432 244 6,727 5,546 815
Other services 17,342 234 8,968 5,218 481
Government & non NAICs 28,342 271 24,415 11,907 2,051
Institutions 0 0 0 0 0

Total 496,292 6,581 294,891 257,763 13,793

*2004 Dollars

Table 16. Direct, Indirect, and Induced Economic Impacts of Reservoir Construction in
Southwest Florida, 2004, Local Expenditures Set to Model RPCs.

Impact Level Output
($1000)*

Employ-
ment
(jobs)

Value
Added

($1000)*

Labor
Income
($1000)*

Indirect
Business

Taxes
($1000)*

Direct (purchases by citrus producers) 262,141 3,652 140,629 156,323 1,784
Indirect (purchases by input suppliers) 62,809 751 39,618 26,376 2,627
Induced (employee household

personal consumption expenditures) 161,814 1,947 102,215 66,199 8,780

Total 486,763 6,350 282,462 248,898 13,190

*2004 Dollars
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Tax Impacts of Displaced Citrus Production
Input-Output Model Estimates
The IMPLAN modeling software includes a module that estimates the local, state and
federal tax consequences of a change in economic activity for a defined study area. The
results of this tax impact analysis for the loss of citrus production in southwest Florida
are presented in Table 17. At the federal level, tax impacts total $5,169,012 on an
annual basis. Included in this total are federal taxes on personal income and corporate
profits, social security contributions, excise taxes, fines and fees, and other indirect
business taxes. The largest component of lost federal tax revenues is income tax at
$2,294,180. Estimated reductions in state and local taxes total $1,728,878, with lost sales
taxes ($802,081 per year) being the largest component. Reduced property taxes are
second largest estimated tax loss at $565,370. This also represents a significant portion of
the $1.85 Mn in indirect business taxes estimated in the basic IMPLAN impact analysis
for the most likely impact scenario (Table 11).

Table 17. Tax Impact Estimates of Displaced Citrus Production in Southwest Florida

Government Level—Tax Type Amount ($) *
Federal Government Total 5,169,012

Corporate Profits Tax 110,079
Customs Duties 34,093
Excise Tax 109,727
Other Indirect Business Tax 38,727
Income Tax 2,294,180
Fines- Fees 24,533
Social Insurance Tax- Employee Contribution 1,308,155
Social Insurance Tax- Employer Contribution 1,249,519

State/Local Government Total 1,728,878
Corporate Profits Tax 16,935
Dividends 258
Motor Vehicle Licenses 12,310
Other Indirect Business Taxes 91,374
Property Tax 565,370
State-local Non Taxes 90,556
Sales Tax 802,081
Severance Tax 1,655
Motor Vehicle License Tax 32,918
Fines- Fees 86,243
Other Tax (Fishing/Hunting Licenses) 1,455
Social Insurance Tax- Employee Contribution 6,027
Social Insurance Tax- Employer Contribution 21,696

Total for all government levels 6,897,890
* 2004 dollars
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Hendry County Property Tax Impacts
The area of land currently slated for the C-43 water storage project equals 14,666 acres.
The vast majority of this area has been, or continues to be, used for citrus production, and
it represents a significant fraction of Hendry County’s total citrus industry. According to
the Florida Agricultural Statistics Service, there were slightly more than 93,000 acres of
citrus in Hendry County in January of 2004. The tax rolls from Hendry County Property
Appraisers office show that 129,728 acres of County land were designated as being used
for Orchards or Groves in 2004. Thus, the C-43 project area will represent at least eleven
percent of the County’s citrus acreage. Orchards and groves had a taxable value of over
$276 million for the County that year, representing approximately twenty percent of the
total taxable value of all property on Hendry County’s tax rolls. Since public agencies do
not pay local property taxes on land they own, this acquisition will result in a significant
reduction of property tax revenues for Hendry County, although the county is eligible for
payments in lieu of property taxes by the Water Management District for a period of 10
years, based on the average of taxes paid in the 3 years prior to the acquisition of the land
(Florida State Statute 373.59, subparagraph 10B).

The C-43 project encompasses the 9,002 acres Berry Grove property (Table 18). In
2004, the Hendry County property appraiser assessed the total value of the Berry Grove
and all improvements at $18,340,080. On average, this equals an assessment of $2,037
per acre. Based on this value, Hendry County received tax revenues of $388,757 from
the Berry Grove in 2004, or approximately $43.19 per acre. Thus the taxes paid by the
Berry Grove property represent slightly less than one percent of the $39.67 Mn in total
property taxes levied by Hendry County in 2004. Based on the rates from farm groves,
the projected losses to the County for the entire 14,666 acres of the project will equal
$633,426 per year, or about 1.6 percent of its total annual property tax revenues. This
estimate is about 12 percent larger than the property tax estimate from the IMPLAN
model (Table 17), due to the fact that the property taxes paid estimate is based on a
specific property, while the IMPLAN model estimate is based on average tax payments
across the region.

Table 18. C-43 Reservoir Property Tax Analysis, Hendry County, Florida.

Line # Item Number

1 Berry Groves acreage 9,002
2 Assessed value on 9,002 acres $18,340,080.00
3 Value per acre on 9,002 $2,037.00
4 Prop. Taxes on 9,002 acres/yr $388,757.60
5 Prop. Taxes/acre on 9,002 acres $43.19
6 Derived millage rate (line 4 / 2) 21.1972
7 Official millage rate 21.0680
8 Total acreage of reservoir project 14,666.00
9 Total assessed value of 14,666 acres (line 3 x 8) $29,874,642.00
10 Prop. Taxes on 14,666 acres citrus /year (line 6 x 8) $633,424.54

Sources Personal communication: Fritz M. Roka, Southwest Florida Research and Education Center,
University of Florida with property appraiser’s office in Hendry County, and www.hendryprop.com/
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County property tax revenues are determined by taxable values and millage rates.
Taxable values are determined by the market or economic value of the land itself, the
values of various improvements such as buildings, fences, roads, and crops or groves, and
by various legal exemptions such as the $25,000 homestead exemption for primary
residences. Millage rates that are applicable to all privately held property in Hendry
County are presented in Table 19, along with associated estimates of revenue reductions
due to the loss of $29.9 million from the tax rolls. The total county-wide millage rate
was 21.068 in 2004, which equals 0.21068 percent of a property’s taxable value. It is
comprised of taxes levied for general County government (9 mills), County hospitals (3.1
mills) and public schools (8.271 mills), and the regional water management district
(0.697 mills). Homes and businesses residing in one of the incorporated municipalities or
special development districts have additional property taxes that support additional
services provided by those entities. Other taxes levied on real property, but not tied to
property values, include fire-protection, recreation services, and mosquito control.

When the estimated taxable value of $29,874,642 for the project site (Table 18), is
multiplied by these millage rates, revenues for general-purpose County government are
estimated to decline by nearly $269,000 (Table 19). Property tax revenues slated for
hospitals are shown to decline by close to $92,000, and local tax revenues collected for
county schools are estimated to decline by $247,093. Revenues collected for the regional
water management revenues are estimated to go down by $20,822. As noted, however,
these revenue losses will be offset by payments in lieu of taxes by the Water
Management District and by the fact that the current lease may allow some part of the
property to be used for citrus production for several more years (Grounds and Roth).
Further, losses to local schools would actually be less than the amount shown in Table
19, because state revenues are shared with local schools in a manner inversely
proportional to the local tax base. Consequently, reductions in the local tax base would
result in an increase in State dollars for local school funding (Florida Dept. of Education).

Table 19. Property Tax Millage Rates, Hendry County, Florida. 2004.

Taxing Authority Millage rate
Percent of

total
Revenue

reductions 1

Hendry County 9.0000 42.72 $268,872
Hospitals 3.1000 14.71 $92,611
Public Schools 8.2710 39.26 $247,093
S. Florida Water Management Dist. 0.6970 3.31 $20,823

County-wide Total2 21.0680 100.00 $629,399
Source: http://www.hendryprop.com/Millage.asp
1. Assuming an appraised value of $2,037 per acre on 14,666 acres, for a total taxable value of

$29,874,642.
2. Does not include taxes collected for special purposes such as fire-protection or mosquito control.

http://www.hendryprop.com/Millage.asp
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Florida Statute 373.59 subparagraph 10B requires that County governments be
compensated with 10 annual payments equal to the average of the last three annual
property tax payments made prior to the acquisition of land by the State. Based on
information provided by the Hendry County Tax Collector’s Office, the property taxes
paid per acre on one 640 acre parcel within the project area were $57.53 in 1996, $44.44
in 1998, and $53.38 in 1999, which average to $51.78 per acre per year. In this case,
Hendry County would be due $517.80 over a 10 year period for each acre acquired for
the Reservoir project. For 14,666 acres this would translate to $759,405 per year or
$7.594 Mn. Over 10 years.

Analysis of Land-swap Proposal
One proposal to offset the loss of property tax revenues to Hendry County would have
the State swap ownership of 2,400 acres of land on the northern side of the project site, in
exchange for privately held property to the south of the project site. Since the 2,400
acres on the northern side lies close to Highway 80 and the Caloosahatchee River, and
has more development potential, it could substantially appreciate in value if rezoned and
marketed for residential and commercial development. This would result in higher
appraised values for tax purposes and thus offset some of the revenues lost due on the
remaining 12,266 acres of the project.

To evaluate how this land-swap proposal might impact property tax revenues, an analysis
of the County’s current tax revenues from various residential and commercial properties
was conducted. From 2004 tax roll data provided by the Hendry County Property
Appraisers Office, acreage, taxable values, number of parcels and average parcel size
were calculated for various types of residential, commercial, industrial and agricultural
land-use classifications. This was done for the County as a whole, and for rural areas of
the County. Since the C-43 project lies outside any municipal areas of Hendry County, it
may be more appropriate to compare property values from other rural areas of the
County. Rural areas of Hendry County are defined as those lying outside the
municipalities of Clewiston and LaBelle, and the Port LaBelle Community Development
District. The results of these calculations are presented in Tables 20 and 21 for the
County as a whole and for rural areas respectively. Averages or totals for all types of
rural residential, commercial, industrial and agricultural land-use categories are shown in
bold rows within each table.

From Table 20, there were almost 26,000 acres of property zoned residential in the rural
areas of Hendry County in 2004. Slightly less than half, or 12,854 acres, of this
residentially zoned rural land in the County was classified as “vacant”. Mobile homes
are the leading type of occupied residentially zoned property in the County, representing
nearly 31 percent of all acres of rural residential land. Most of the remaining occupied
residential property in the County consists of single family homes. This category
represents around 16.2 percent of the County’s rural residential land use. Altogether,
residential property only accounts for 4.6 percent of the County’s rural property. Based
on the data provided, the average taxable value for rural residential property in the
County was $12,905 per acre in 2004. This compares to an average value of $2,157 per
acre for rural land classified as “Orchard or Grove”, and an average value of $875 per
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Table 20. Acreage and Taxable Values of Land-use Types in Rural Areas of Hendry
County for 2004, Sorted by Code *

Taxable Value Acres per
Code Land use Acres Taxable Value per Acre Parcels Parcel

0 Vacant Land - Residential 12,853.54 71,577,770 5,568.72 8,459 1.520
1 Residential - Single Family 4,172.20 130,086,940 31,179.46 1,832 2.277
2 Mobile Home 7,963.37 91,364,960 11,473.15 3,325 2.395
3 Multifamily - 10 Units Plus 4.94 586,250 118,674.09 1 4.940
4 Residential – Condominium Total Value 36.09 21,130,680 585,499.58 316 0.114
7 Residential - Miscellaneous 1.37 66,050 48,211.68 1 1.370
8 Multifamily 2-9 Units 691.90 17,140,200 24,772.66 232 2.982

Occupied Resid. Total or Avg. 12,869.87 260,375,080 20,231.37 5,707 2.255
All Residential Total or Avg. 25,723.41 331,952,850 12,904.70 14,166 1.816

10 Vacant Land - Commercial 138.83 2,224,300 16,021.75 77 1.803
11 Store - One Story 33.01 4,874,410 147,664.65 33 1.000
12 Mixed Use/Store/Residential 252.85 7,357,310 29,097.53 59 4.286
16 Community Shopping Center 7.57 716,680 94,673.71 3 2.523
17 Office Building - One Story 33.13 955,580 28,843.34 9 3.681
19 Professional Service Building 11.95 1,283,090 107,371.55 10 1.195
20 Airport, Terminal or Marina 1.39 296,320 213,179.86 5 0.278
21 Restaurant or Cafeteria 6.65 749,500 112,706.77 8 0.831
25 Service Shops - Non-Automotive 39.21 931,990 23,769.19 12 3.268
26 Service Station 2.70 586,300 217,148.15 1 2.700
27 Automotive or Marine 19.01 1,499,170 78,862.18 10 1.901
28 Parking Lot/ Mobile Home Park 131.41 3,627,120 27,601.55 23 5.713
29 Wholesale Outlet 1.09 35,760 32,807.34 2 0.545
30 Florist or Greenhouse 1.01 7,530 7,455.45 1 1.010
33 Nightclub, Lounge or Bar 3.13 461,870 147,562.30 6 0.522
35 Tourist Attraction/Exhibit 59.72 192,210 3,218.52 2 29.860
36 Camp 14.73 707,020 47,998.64 3 4.910
37 Race Track 4.74 58,000 12,236.29 1 4.740
39 Hotel or Motel 1.96 661,210 337,352.04 6 0.327

All Commercial Total or Avg. 764.09 27,225,370 35,631.10 271 2.820
All Occp. Comm. Tot. or Avg. 625.26 25,001,070 39,985.08 194 3.223
All Commercial & Residential 26,487.50 359,178,220 13,560.29 14,437 1.835

40 Vacant Land - Industrial 32.45 1,107,440 34,127.58 26 1.248
41 Light Manufacturing 19.71 1,716,890 87,107.56 11 1.792
44 Packing Plant 56.10 3,205,260 57,134.76 5 11.220
46 Food Processing 504.90 66,122,120 130,960.82 10 50.490
47 Mineral Processing 261.98 1,198,730 4,575.65 7 37.426
48 Warehouse Terminal or Storage 35.81 1,952,790 54,531.97 14 2.558
49 Open Storage 35.44 553,650 15,622.18 16 2.215

Industrial Total or Average 946.39 75,856,880 80,153.93 89 10.634
53 Cropland - Soil Class III 171,863.00 145,360,340 845.79 514 334.364
61 Grazing Land - Class II 66,882.04 17,589,870 263.00 389 171.933
62 Grazing Land - Class III 86,458.52 14,495,230 167.66 315 274.471
63 Grazing Land - Class IV 75,082.56 9,686,880 129.02 243 308.982
66 Orchard or Grove 124,303.76 268,114,710 2,156.93 842 147.629
67 Poultry/Fish/Goats/Pigs/Etc. 19.13 116,820 6,106.64 4 4.783
69 Ornamental or Miscellaneous 4,460.77 7,673,530 1,720.23 42 106.209

Agricultural Total or Average 529,069.78 463,037,380 875.19 2,349 225.232
71 Religious - Exempt 1.26 88,570 70,293.65 1 1.260
91 Utility 122.27 1,505,240 12,310.79 31 3.944
94 Right-Of-Way 318.56 75,900 238.26 43 7.408
96 Waste Land 48.26 80,880 1,675.92 18 2.681
99 Reference Only - No Value 24,042.28 69,403,800 2,886.74 391 61.489

Grand Totals or Average 581,036.30 969,226,870 1,668.10 17,359 33.472

* excludes parcels that did not include acreage values or taxable value



32

Table 21. Acreage and Taxable Values of Land-use Types in All Areas of Hendry
County 2004, Sorted by Code *

Taxable Value Acres per
Code Land use Acres Taxable Value per Acre Parcels Parcel

0 Vacant Land - Residential 16,023.45 103,510,250 6,460 18,983 0.844
1 Residential - Single Family 5,189.85 282,170,170 54,370 4,800 1.081
2 Mobile Home 8,040.53 100,139,870 12,454 3,714 2.165
3 Multifamily - 10 Units Plus 42.99 7,615,810 177,153 14 3.071
4 Residential – Condominium Total Value 37.69 27,879,050 739,741 414 0.091
6 Retirement Home 7.92 2,639,040 333,212 3 2.640
7 Residential - Miscellaneous 2.49 114,340 45,920 4 0.623
8 Multifamily 2-9 Units 775.92 32,024,890 41,273 420 1.847

Occupied Resid. Total or Avg. 14,097.39 452,583,170 32,104 9,369 1.505
All Residential Total or Avg. 30,120.83 556,093,420 18,462 28,352 1.062

10 Vacant Land - Commercial 403.26 16,082,730 39,882 219 1.841
11 Store - One Story 68.22 18,654,080 273,440 120 0.569
12 Mixed Use/Store/Residential 285.44 12,824,400 44,929 100 2.854
13 Department Store 23.01 6,970,380 302,928 1 23.010
14 Supermarket 11.18 7,393,500 661,315 3 3.727
16 Community Shopping Center 32.34 6,278,120 194,129 8 4.043
17 Office Building - One Story 89.06 9,775,960 109,768 72 1.237
18 Office Building - Multistory 2.26 1,289,970 570,783 3 0.753
19 Professional Service Building 53.45 9,952,290 186,198 53 1.008
20 Airport, Terminal or Marina 5.14 1,320,820 256,969 6 0.857
21 Restaurant or Cafeteria 18.42 4,520,250 245,399 25 0.737
22 Drive-In Restaurant 6.72 3,664,930 545,376 10 0.672
23 Financial Institution 17.02 5,853,450 343,916 12 1.418
24 Insurance Company 0.18 94,490 524,944 1 0.180
25 Service Shops - Non-Automotive 57.15 3,797,960 66,456 35 1.633
26 Service Station 6.57 2,003,940 305,014 11 0.597
27 Automotive or Marine 45.42 7,968,360 175,437 51 0.891
28 Parking Lot/ Mobile Home Park 241.79 10,981,120 45,416 99 2.442
29 Wholesale Outlet 1.70 172,980 101,753 4 0.425
30 Florist or Greenhouse 1.53 232,450 151,928 4 0.383
32 Enclosed Theater, Auditorium 0.12 106,510 887,583 1 0.120
33 Nightclub, Lounge or Bar 5.23 1,069,680 204,528 10 0.523
35 Tourist Attraction/Exhibit 59.72 192,210 3,219 2 29.860
36 Camp 14.73 707,020 47,999 3 4.910
37 Race Track 4.74 58,000 12,236 1 4.740
38 Golf Course or Driving Range 31.00 176,380 5,690 1 31.000
39 Hotel or Motel 17.29 8,349,580 482,914 21 0.823

All Commercial Total or Avg. 1,502.69 140,491,560 93,493 876 1.715
All Occp. Comm. Tot. or Avg. 1,099.43 124,408,830 113,158 657 1.673
All Commercial & Residential 31,623.52 696,584,980 22,027 29,228 1.082

40 Vacant Land - Industrial 136.50 4,286,060 31,400 77 1.773
41 Light Manufacturing 30.88 3,292,680 106,628 25 1.235
42 Heavy Industrial 1.62 311,100 192,037 3 0.540
43 Lumber Yard or Mill 2.20 297,910 135,414 2 1.100
44 Packing Plant 56.10 3,205,260 57,135 5 11.220
46 Food Processing 505.18 66,234,640 131,111 11 45.925
47 Mineral Processing 268.43 1,776,330 6,617 10 26.843
48 Warehouse Terminal or Storage 83.88 7,457,850 88,911 47 1.785
49 Open Storage 56.22 2,227,430 39,620 39 1.442

Industrial Total or Average 1,141.01 89,089,260 78,079 219 5.210
53 Cropland - Soil Class III 172,118.22 145,851,640 847 521 330.361
61 Grazing Land - Class II 67,294.36 675,464 10 404 166.570
62 Grazing Land - Class III 86,295.41 456,019 5 317 272.225
63 Grazing Land - Class IV 75,160.57 322,369 4 246 305.531
66 Orchard or Grove 129,728.05 276,429,660 2,131 884 146.751
67 Poultry/Fish/Goats/Pigs/Etc. 19.13 116,820 6,107 4 4.783
69 Ornamental or Miscellaneous 4,456.68 6,651,390 1,492 41 108.700

Agricultural Total or Average 535,072.42 430,503,362 805 2,417 221.379
71 Religious - Exempt 1.26 88,570 70,294 1 1.260
91 Utility 125.09 1,970,130 15,750 35 3.574
94 Right-Of-Way 318.56 75,900 238 43 7.408
96 Waste Land 48.50 84,440 1,741 20 2.425
99 REFERENCE ONLY - NO VALUE 24,808.79 73,740,910 2,972 414 59.925

Grand Totals or Averages 593,139 1,292,137,552 2,178 32,377 18.320
* excludes parcels that did not include acreage values or taxable value
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acre for all types of agricultural land. Agriculture is the predominant rural land-use in
Hendry County, constituting 95 percent of all rural property. There were also 764 acres
of rural property zoned as commercial within the County in 2004, with an average value
of $35,631 per acre. Parcels classified as Industrial represented 946 acres of the County’s
rural land area in 2004. Industrial property in rural areas had an average taxable value of
$80,154 per acre, the highest of all categories.

For the whole county (including LaBelle, Clewiston and Port LaBelle), there were 30,121
acres of residential property, representing 5.3 percent of a total of 568,330 acres listed in
the County’s 2004 property tax rolls (Table 21). Total commercial land-use area equals
1,503 acres, and industrial uses accounted for an additional 1,141 acres. Again,
agriculture, with a total of 535,072 acres county-wide, comprised 94.15 percent of its
total zoned acreage. Average taxable value for all types of agricultural land county-wide
was $805 per acre. For Orchards and Groves average taxable value was substantially
higher at $2,131 per acre. These values were respectively eight percent and one percent
lower than the average values of the same classifications in rural areas of the County.

Average taxable values per acre for residential and commercial property were much
higher county-wide than for rural areas alone. When the municipal areas of La Belle,
Clewiston and Port La Belle are included, the value of all residential property in the
County averaged $18,463 per acre, 30 percent higher than the average per-acre value of
rural residential property. The average per-acre value for all commercial property in the
County was more than 2.5 times greater than in rural areas, while average values for
industrial properties were slightly lower for the whole county, compared to rural areas.

The calculations for estimating the reduction in property tax revenues in Hendry County
that are likely to occur as a result of the C-43 reservoir construction were detailed in
Table 18. As previously mentioned, the largest private parcel within the project site was
a 9,002 acre citrus operation known as Berry Groves. It was appraised for property tax
purposes at $18,340,080, which translates to a value per acre of $2,037. It was levied
property taxes for 2004 of $388,757 which translates to a millage rate of 21.1972. This is
slightly higher than the official millage rate because these taxes include fees for other
special county services, such as fire protection. If the entire C-43 project area (14,666
acres) was valued at the same level and taxed at this same derived millage rate, then it
would have generated $633,425 in revenues for Hendry County in 2004. To estimate
how the 2,400 acres of land to be swapped may be developed and valued, it is necessary
to specify the net developable/taxable acreage on this property. For this analysis it is
assumed that all of the 2,400 acres is developable and 30 percent of the land area will be
used for streets and other infrastructure. This leaves 1,680 acres available for residential
and commercial parcels that could be taxed at appreciated values.

A comparison of several possible development valuation scenarios for these 1,680
developable acres is presented in Table 22. Four scenarios are evaluated using average
taxable values for rural parcels, or average taxable values for all county parcels. For
comparison purposes, a fifth scenario is provided which shows the average taxable value
per acre on the 1,680 developable acres that would be required to exactly off-set the taxes
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Table 22. Analysis of Development Alternatives on Property Tax Revenues for Hendry County Florida, C43 Reservoir
Project, 2004.

Basis / Scenario

Avg. taxable
value of new
development

per acre

Total value of
new

development

Estimated
Property Tax

Revenues

Change in
Property

Taxes from
Citrus

Estimated
additional
parcels or

residences

Average value of vacant residential $5,569 $9,355,453 $197,101 - $436,324 1,106

Average value of all types of residential 12,905 21,679,896 456,752 -176,673 925
Average value of all types residential and
commercial 13,560 22,781,292 479,956 -153,468 916

Using Rural
County

Averages

Average value of single family residential 31,179 52,381,492 1,103,573 470,149 738

Average value of vacant residential $6,460 $10,852,673 $228,644 - $404,780 1,990

Average value of all types of residential 18,462 31,016,303 653,451 20,027 1,581
Average value of all types residential and
commercial 22,027 37,006,085 779,644 146,220 1,553

Using Whole
County

Averages

Average value of single family residential 54,370 91,340,961 1,924,371 1,290,947 1,554

Average value required to replace citrus
property tax revenues 17,896 30,065,718 633,425 0

Notes: Average values for new residential and commercial development are based on property appraiser tax rolls for 2004.
Less than 10 percent of parcels either had a taxable value of zero or did not have a recorded acreage value and were not used in
computing these estimates.
Property tax revenues are based on a millage rate of 21.0680
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lost on 14,666 acres of citrus ($633,425). The four hypothetical development scenarios
include: (1), rezoning the 1,680 buildable acres to vacant residential property; (2), rezoning
the area in a distribution of residential development that matches the distribution found in the
County’s 2004 tax rolls; (3), rezoning to a distribution of both residential and commercial
development equivalent to that found in the County’s 2004 tax rolls, and; (4), uniformly
developing all 1,680 buildable acres as single-family residential. In each scenario, average
parcel sizes and per-acre values are used to estimate the number of parcels, the total value of
all parcels, and the estimated change in property tax revenues (based on the county-wide
millage rate of 21.068) that could occur on the 1,680 buildable acres.

Whether the 2,400 acre land-swap development can restore property-tax revenues for Hendry
County is critically determined by the density and the average taxable value of the new
development. If newly formed residential parcels were to remain vacant, the rezoning alone
would only generate $197,101 in annual revenues based on 2004 rural densities and values, or
$228,554 using 2004 county-wide densities and values (Table 22). Both of these estimates are
far short of the $633,425 necessary to recover the losses from the total C-43 project area. If
the newly developed area were all converted to residential types of property in the same
proportions that currently exist within the rural areas of the County, there would still be
$176,673 annual shortfall in making up the C-43 revenue losses. In contrast, if the same
scenario is applied using the county-wide residential distributions, densities and values, a
$20,027 surplus would occur (Table 22). Applying the existing distribution and values of
residential and commercial development to the 1,680 acres of newly developable area would
generate a $153,468 annual shortfall using the rural distribution, density and values, but a
$146,220 surplus would result if county-wide statistics were applied. If the new development
area were converted to the density and per-acre values of single-family residential property,
then the new development would generate a $470,149 annual surplus based on rural values
and parcel sizes, and a $1,290,947 surplus based on county-wide values and parcel sizes
(Table 22). This emphasizes the sensitivity of revenue impacts to the density and per-acre
value of new development.

Another aspect of fiscal impact analysis is estimating the costs of community service
associated with new development. Agriculture is noted for requiring a very low level of
community services, so that it is often the case that agriculture generates substantially more
revenues than expenses for county governments. In contrast, it is not uncommon for the costs
of community services required by many types of residential development to exceed the
property tax revenues they generate (Florida Stewardship Foundation). This is despite the
significantly higher property valuations on residential property than agricultural land on a per-
acre basis.

A simple indicator of the potential magnitude of community services that might be required
for the various development scenarios discussed above is the number of parcels (or residents)
associated with each scenario. While revenue increases are substantially larger for
redevelopment using the higher (county-wide) densities and valuations, so is the number of
parcels. For the four scenarios, county-wide densities result in from 1.7 to 2.1 times as many
parcels as do rural densities. As previously mentioned, there are many factors will affect the
cost of community services. It seems reasonable though, all other things being equal, that the
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cost of community services per acre, will increase with the number of parcels or residents per
acre.

Whether a particular scenario will generate a fiscal surplus or deficit for the local government
is an issue that will require a great deal more data and analysis to determine with any level of
confidence. Fiscal impacts of new residential and supporting commercial development in
Hendry County depend on a number of factors that can be known only after specific
developments are planned/completed.

Perhaps the most important components in determining tax revenues from new development
are the value of newly constructed homes, the density of those dwellings, and the extent to
which residential developments include other taxable property such as golf courses and other
recreational facilities. On the expenditure side, costs of servicing new developments depend
in large part on the demographic characteristics of new residents as well as the density of the
development. Communities with mostly older residents (retirees) contribute to lower costs
mainly due to the lack of school age children in the families. Part-time residents may pose
fewer demands for services from local government and, if the County is not their primary
residence, then their homes will not qualify for homestead exemptions. Another key will be
the cost of infrastructure to support new communities. These cost are closely related to the
density of development. It is not uncommon for the installation of power and water services
to be paid for through impact fees or provided by the developer as a part of the community
approval process. Again, all these represent factors that can be known only after specific
developments are planned.

Assessing the Impacts of Development Alternatives

The discussion in previous sections addressed the impacts of removing citrus from production
in Southwest Florida and estimated the impact of new construction spending associated with
the development of the reservoir project on the old Berry Groves property. In both cases the
estimation of impacts was relatively straightforward. Citrus production represented a product
sale outside the region that generated supporting economic activity as growers purchased the
necessary inputs to produce citrus thereby generating “multiplier” effects within the regional
economy. Removing citrus reduced the size of the dollar flow into the region with resulting
reductions in expenditures on inputs and reductions of employee and owner incomes
associated with citrus production.

Increased construction expenditures have the opposite effect locally, although one-time in
nature as opposed to ongoing citrus operations. Construction expenditures represent new
dollars flowing into the region and generate additional activity as inputs are purchased locally,
as workers are employed, and as employee income is spent within the region. In both cases,
the size of the total impact on the local economy beyond the direct activities (citrus
production or construction) is dependent on the extent to which new the dollars generated are
spent within the local area for the purchase of goods, services, labor and other inputs, and to
the extent that local retail and service establishments capture expenditures by local employee
households.
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The State’s acquisition of land for the project also reduces property tax revenues for Hendry
County and previous sections reported on these tax losses, and examined the potential for
offsetting tax revenues due to a land swap proposal.

Assessing the economic impact of future developments within the region is much less
straightforward. As noted, the Water Management District is currently entertaining
discussions under which some of the land purchased for the reservoir project would be made
available to the private sector for development (2400 acres in Parcels S1-S4 on earlier map) to
offset the loss of productive citrus lands. In addition there is large amounts of land along the
river to the north of SR80 with potential for development. With this said, however, there are
no plans for specific developments at this point, there is a lack of infrastructure in the area to
support development, changes to the County Comprehensive Plan have not gained final
approval, and no specific land trade agreements have been reached with the Water
Management District.

In short, the development of the land area in the western portion of Hendry County is
uncertain as to type of development, the exact nature of development, and the time frame
within which development will occur. There does, however, appear to be general agreement,
based on local planning documents, studies, and conversations with local officials, that the
eventual development will be residential in nature with supporting commercial activity. It
was also the consensus that the area is attractive to larger scale community developers who
have been active in Collier and Lee counties along the coast.

Given the high degree of uncertainty, the remainder of this report includes a brief discussion
of how specific characteristics of residential and commercial development influence the
magnitude of local economic impacts. Forecasting or projecting the impacts of specific
development patterns impacts, however, are beyond the scope of this study. Information on
discussions with local officials are reported below, followed by a brief discussion of factors
that will influence future economic impacts.

Discussions with Local Officials
The project research team (Mulkey, Degner, and Roka) visited Hendry County on December
13-14, 2004 to assess local opinions on reservoir construction, impacts on the local area, and
potential development alternatives. Local individuals interviewed include:

County Commission Member
County Engineer
County Planner
County Administrator
County Attorney
Local Realtor
Private Property Appraiser

There was no attempt to collect a random sample of local opinion, but rather an effort to
assess how local leaders perceive the situation with respect to the reservoir project,
discussions to transfer some Water Management District land to private ownership, and
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potential development in the future for Hendry County. Notes from local discussions are
provided below.

Local officials and real estate professionals are aware of the reservoir project. In general, they
are of the opinion that the Water Management District will facilitate “land swaps” that will
allow land along the South of SR 80 to be transferred to private landowners for development
use at some point in the future. Virtually all the interviewees identified the land areas
designated as parcels S1-S4 (on the project map provided by the Water Management District)
as the parcels likely to be swapped to private developers. Local government officials, in
particular, were highly supportive of the proposed transfers as one means of recouping lost
property tax revenues from land removed from citrus production and enhancing the potential
for residential and commercial development along SR 80.

All local individuals interviewed were generally pessimistic about the future of the citrus
industry in the western part of the county. They cited increased foreign competition and
pressures to sell in response to higher land values. They did, however, worry about the loss of
economic activity and jobs associated with citrus production. All cited high unemployment
rates and lack of quality jobs as leading concerns for the county. They also noted that Hendry
County usually ranks poorly on most indicators of well-being such as employment rates, per
capita incomes, etc.

There was a pervasive concern about the loss of tax base associated with land purchases by
public agencies in the area. Several expressed the opinion that the reservoir project was
another example of erosion in the local tax base as a result of such purchases.

All local individuals are generally optimistic about the residential/commercial development
potential in the western part of the county. Development is viewed as moving eastward from
the Ft. Meyers area, making the reservoir location a prime development area in the county.
One official noted that this area could provide development and housing for 7,000-9,000
people if not used for the reservoir.

There was a general feeling that the outlook for single-family residential development along
SR 80 is good over the next few years. A number of interviewees cited several ongoing
discussions regarding potential housing developments along the north side of SR80 and along
the river. Although there was some concern about the lack of bridge access for river crossing
and the hindrance that this posed to potential developments, most interviewees were optimistic
that the residential units that were likely to be built would be very upscale, resulting in a net
gain for county tax revenues. All local officials viewed current efforts to widen SR 80 to four
lanes and the increased access to Ft. Meyers as a positive influence on development potential
in the western portion of the county.

Local officials provided a proposed land use map that is part of an ongoing effort to amend the
County Comprehensive Plan to allow increased density on the S1-S4 parcels to the south of SR
80 and on the areas to the north of SR 80. The feeling is that increased density is needed to
offset the larger loss of land to the reservoir project. Local officials were anticipating
objections to the proposed amendment at the state level because population growth
projections for the county would probably not justify the higher densities requested. There
were also concerns that higher density housing adjacent to a large reservoir could pose public
safety issues ( i.e., major flooding in the event of a catastrophic failure of the reservoir’s dike).

Local officials do not anticipate much in the way of industrial development in the area,
although some noted the potential for some light industry. They were also aware that a part of
the Berry Property where the processing plant was located was already zoned industrial. Local
officials anticipate increased residential development followed by supporting commercial
development with some time lag.
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The potential market for development is expected to be workers commuting from Ft. Meyers,
retirees, or purchasers of second homes. They noted property price increases and growth in
Lehigh as evidence of increasing housing demand in the area. Homes that had sold in the
$25,000 to $30,000 range in the 1970s are now priced in the $80,000 to $90,000 range. All
local individuals seem to think that there will be significant increases in development within
the next 5 years along SR 80 with more expected over the longer term. Major developments
are expected to occur west of Labelle.

Local officials noted the lack of infrastructure in the western part of the county and the
inability of the county to provide such infrastructure. There was general agreement that this
meant that future developments must be large enough for developers to provide needed
infrastructure. County officials would prefer to see cluster development of some type. They
feel that the county is attractive to larger developers because large parcels of land are available,
and they believe there are more restrictions on developers in Collier and Lee Counties.

Local officials are concerned over development and potential population growth and its fiscal
impact on the county. There is hope that new homes will be in the price range of $250,000 plus
to provide adequate tax revenues to support services. They see the strongest market potential to
be in residential estates (larger homes and lots). There is considerable resistance to lower
priced single family or multifamily housing because of the likely adverse effects on the
county’s fiscal situation. In general, interviewees did not want to see the county become a
haven for commuters who work at lower paying jobs in the Fort Meyers area.

Most felt that the visual impact of the reservoir on surrounding properties would be negative
because of the height of the dike that would obstruct any water views. Some wondered if
impacts on adjacent property values would be negative and were generally concerned about
how development of surrounding properties would be impacted.

None of the local officials see potential for increased recreational opportunities and economic
benefits for Hendry County. It was noted that the reservoir design, coupled with fluctuating
water levels would not be conducive to recreational uses such as fishing, bird watching, or
hunting. Further, most felt that any recreational activities resulting from the reservoir would
likely generate fairly low levels of spending in the County.

Officials noted the current lack of road frontage and access for the S3-S4 parcels along SR 80.
Most seemed to think the access problem might be solved as existing mobile home owners
become willing to sell out as land prices escalate. Several interviewees indicated, however, that
access to parcels S3 and S4 could be gained through one or more of the roadside lots currently
platted for single-family mobile homes. At present, one five-acre lot with no improvements is
on the market for $100,000.

In summary, local officials in Hendry County recognize a number of challenges with respect
to future growth and development, but most have an overall positive outlook regarding future
prospects for the county. They were not positive about the future of citrus, although they did
view the elimination of citrus by the reservoir project as detrimental to the county in terms of
economic and fiscal impacts. Most seemed to agree that the development future of the county
depends on residential development that would primarily serve people who would be new
residents to the county, and local officials are concerned about the ability to provide
infrastructure and services to an increased population.
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Assessing Residential Development Impacts
Based on local interviews and planning documents/studies sited earlier, it seems clear that
future residential developments in the western part of Hendry County will bring new residents
to the county. New homeowners will likely be workers who commute from Ft. Meyers,
retirees who move to the county, and individuals purchasing second homes for part time
residency. Economic impacts will include construction expenditures and household
consumption expenditures. As residential development continues in Hendry County, the
structure of the local economy is likely to change with more development in the retail and
service sectors of the local economy. Thus, local firms engaged in agricultural support
activities will likely decline in relative importance and those firms providing goods and
services to new households will increase in importance.

New, large-scale residential developments would generate substantial impacts through
construction expenditures for new homes and the development of supporting infrastructure.
Beyond the construction phase, on-going impacts would be generated by expenditures of
developers or homeowner groups for operation and maintenance of community facilities
(utilities, club houses, recreation facilities, golf courses, etc.). By the same token, new home
development and sales would likely generate significant impacts with businesses engaged in
financing, insuring, and transferring ownership of residential property. From the perspective
of Hendry County, a key factor will be the amount of spending in the county as opposed to
spending within the larger Southwest Florida region.

Following the construction impacts, residential developments would generate on-going
economic impacts in the local area through the expenditure of household incomes. Unlike the
case with citrus where new dollars are generated by the sale of a product outside the region,
residential community economic impacts depend on new residents who earn incomes outside
the local area. Economic impacts are generated by the expenditure of household incomes by
new residents and part time residents for local goods and services. Clearly, higher levels of
spending will be generated by residents with higher incomes and by the extent to which
spending is for the local purchase of goods and services. Part time residents, for example,
would spend less within the local economy due to not being physically present for part of the
year, and they might also be more likely to purchase goods and services in some other
location.

Thus, a critical factor in the size of the local impact in the future is the ability of the local
economy to capture spending by residents. Within the larger five-county southwest Florida
area, a well developed set of retail and service industries will likely capture relatively large
proportions of local spending. From the Hendry County perspective, however, it is likely that
a large portion of household spending from initial residential developments will be “lost” to
the more developed retail and service sectors in the Ft. Meyers area. Obviously, future
impacts will depend on corresponding developments of retail and service businesses within
Hendry County. The same point is worth noting with respect to expenditures associated with
the construction, ownership transfer, and financing of new homes in residential developments.
Much of this activity will take place within the Southwest Florida area, but not necessarily
within Hendry County.
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If in fact local officials are correct in their assessment of the potential for significant
residential development in the western portion of Hendry County, then a key component in
capturing future economic impacts will be the corresponding development of the county’s
retail and service sectors. It is conceivable that a considerable amount of residential
development could occur in the county with most of the expenditure impacts being lost to
nearby urban areas.
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